Report for 2019 Campus Climate Survey

Response Counts

Completion Rate: 67.6% _
Complete _ 347

Partial e 166

Totals: 513

1. Please indicate your age

8% 31 or older \\

5% 26-30 \

( 1% Under 18

15% 22-25

70% 18-21



Value Percent Responses

Under 18 1.4% 7

18-21 I 69.9% 349

22-25 B 15.0% 75
26-30 | 5.4% 27
31orolder | 8.2% 41

Totals: 499

2. Pleaseindicate your race and ethnicity (check all that apply)
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Value

American Indian/Alaska Native

Asian I
Black or African American I
Hispanic/Latino I

Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander
White/Caucasian -
Biracial/Multiracial/Multie thnic |

Prefer notto answer |

3. Which CIA campus are you currently attending?

5% San Antonio, TX \

9% St. Helena, CA (Greystone)

Percent

2.0%

15.1%

7.6%

13.3%

0.6%

63.6%

4.2%

4.6%

86% Hyde Park, NY

Responses

10
75
38

66

316
21

23



Value

Hyde Park, NY ]

St. Helena, CA (Greystone)

San Antonio, TX

4.Do youcurrently live oncampus?

18% No \

Value Percent
Yes ] 81.6%
No B 18.4%

5. Which program are you currently enrolled in?

Percent

86.2%

9.2%

4.6%

82% Yes

Responses

430
46
23

Totals: 499

Responses
407
92

Totals: 499



0% Certificate - ACAP \
1% Bachelor's - HospitalV‘

6% Bachelor's - Culinary Arts /
7% Bachelor's - Applied Food

Studies

9% Bachelor's - Culinary Science

S

28% Bachelor's - Management

Value
Associates - Baking & Pastry Arts

Associates - Culinary Arts

Bachelor's - Management

Bachelor's - Culinary Science

Bachelor's - Applied Food Studies

Bachelor's - Culinary Arts |
Bachelor's - Hospitality

Certificate - ACAP

6. Please indicate your current enrollment semester.

19% Associates - Baking &
Pastry Arts

Percent

19.2%

29.7%

27.5%

8.6%

7.0%

6.2%

1.4%

0.4%

30% Associates - Culinary Arts

Responses

96
148
137
43
35

31

Totals: 499



4% Ninth semester

4% Eighth semester —

4% Seventh semester

3% Sixth semester — 4

8% Fifth semester —__

50% First semester

8% Fourth semester ~—

6% Third semester

12% Second semester

Value Percent Responses
Firstsemester - 49.8% 248
Second semester I 12.0% 60
Third semester I 6.4% 32
Fourth semester I 8.4% 42
Fifth semester I 8.4% 42
Sixth semester | 2.6% 13
Seventh semester | 4.4% 22
Eighth semester | 4.2% 21
Ninth semester 3.6% 18

Totals:498

7.Areyoucurrently onexternship?



5% Yes

95% No

Value Percent Responses

Yes | 5.2% 26
No ] 94.8% 472
Totals: 498

8. Pleaseindicate your gender identity.



2% Prefer not to answer

1% Other (please specify)

0% Transgender

37% Male

Value

Female

Male

Transgender

Other (please specify)

Prefer notto answer

9. Which of the following best describes your sexual orientation?

———

|

Percent

60.2%

36.7%

0.2%

0.8%

2.0%

60% Female

Responses

300

183

10

Totals: 498



9% Prefer not to answer \

4% Other (please specify) \

7% Homosexual/Gay/Lesbian \

Value

Bisexual
Heterosexual/Straight
Homosexual/Gay/Lesbian
Other (please specify)

Prefer notto answer

10. Additional demographics:

15% Bisexual

65% Heterosexual/Straight

Percent

14.5%

65.3%

7.2%

4.2%

8.8%

Responses

72
325
36
21

44

Totals: 498



Yes No Responses

Are you an international student?
Count
Row %

495

Have you served in a branch of the armed services?
Count
Row %

491

Did atleastone of your parents attend college or university?
Count
Row %

495

Totals
Total Responses 495

11. While at the CIA, how often have you used the following?

6 3-5
Once times Once Twice Once times
per per per per per per

Never year year month month week week Daily Responses
Totals

Total 0
Responses

12. While at the CIA, how often have you used the following?

3-5
Once Twice Once times
per per per per

Never month month week week Daily Responses

Cocaine
Count 4 2 0 0 1 451
Row % 0.9% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2%

Ecstasy, MDMA, or Molly
Count
Row %

1 1 0 0 1 449
0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2%




Never

Heroin
Count
Row %

LSD/PCP/Mushrooms
Count
Row %

Marijuana
Count
Row %

Methamphetamines, Crystal
Meth, Diet Pills

Count

Row %

Nicotine (cigarettes, cigars,
snuff, snus, orbs, strips, sticks)
Count

Row %

Pain killers like Percocet,
Vicodin, or Oxycontin NOT
currently prescribed to you
Count

Row %

Painkillers prescribed to you,
but used recreationally
Count

Row %

Steroids
Count
Row %

Stimulants, like Ritalin or
Adderall, NOT currently
prescribed to you
Count

Row %

Once
per
month

0.0%

1.8%

33

7.3%

0.0%

16
3.6%

1.3%

0.9%

0.2%

0.9%

Twice
per
month

0.0%

0.2%

14

3.1%

0.0%

2.0%

0.0%

0.4%

0.2%

0.4%

Once
per
week

0.0%

0.2%

0.9%

0.0%

2.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.2%

3-5
times
per
week

0.0%

0.0%

16

3.6%

0.4%

12
2.7%

0.2%

0.7%

0.0%

0.7%

Daily

0.2%

0.2%

17

3.8%

0.2%

58
12.9%

0.2%

0.2%

0.4%

0.2%

Responses

449

451

449

450

449

448

450

449

447



Stimulants prescribed to you
but used recreationally

Count
Row %

Synthetic

drugs/K2/Spice/Bath salts

Count
Row %

Other prescription drugs
(Xanax, Valium, Klonopin)
NOT currently prescribed to

you
Count
Row %

Other prescription drugs
(Xanax, Valium, Klonopin)
prescribed to you, but used
recreationally

Count
Row %

Totals

Total Responses

Never

Once Twice Once
per per per
month month week
2 0 2
0.4% 0.0% 0.4%
1 0 0
0.2% 0.0% 0.0%
4 1 2
0.9% 0.2% 0.4%
2 1 3
0.4% 0.2% 0.7%

3-5

times
per
week Daily Responses
1 4 449
0.2% 0.9%
0 1 447
00%  0.2%
0 2 450
00%  0.4%
0 3 448
00% 0.7%

451

13. While at the CIA, how oftendo you believe the typical CIA student has used the

following?

Totals
Total
Responses

Once
per
Never vyear

6
times
per
year

Once Twice Once
per per per
month month week

3-5

times

per

week Daily Responses



14. While at the CIA, how oftendo you believe the typical CIA student has used the

following?

Cocaine
Count
Row %

Ecstasy, MDMA, or Molly
Count
Row %

Heroin
Count
Row %

Marijuana
Count
Row %

Nicotine (cigarettes, cigars,
snuff, snus, orbs, strips, sticks)
Count

Row %

Pain killers like Percocet,
Vicodin, or Oxycontin NOT
currently prescribed to you
Count

Row %

Painkillers prescribed to you,
but used recreationally
Count

Row %

Stimulants, like Ritalin or
Adderall, NOT currently
prescribed to you
Count

Row %

Stimulants prescribed to you
butused recreationally
Count

Row %

Never

307
68.2%

313
69.7%

358
79.6%

95
21.2%

94
21.0%

289
64.7%

287
63.9%

265
59.0%

289
64.5%

Once
per
month

74
16.4%

77
17.1%

46
10.2%

36
8.0%

18
4.0%

69
15.4%

65
14.5%

62
13.8%

53
11.8%

Twice
per
month

21
4.7%

27
6.0%

18
4.0%

41
9.2%

10
2.2%

28
6.3%

28
6.2%

29
6.5%

25
5.6%

Once
per
week

28
6.2%

21
4.7%

17
3.8%

78
17.4%

30
6.7%

32
7.2%

35
7.8%

37
8.2%

29
6.5%

3-5
times
per
week

13
2.9%

1.6%

1.3%

88
19.6%

92
20.5%

14
3.1%

21
4.7%

30
6.7%

30
6.7%

Daily

1.6%

0.9%

1.1%

110
24.6%

204
45.5%

15
3.4%

13
2.9%

26
5.8%

22
4.9%

Responses

450

449

450

448

448

447

449

449

448



Never
Other prescription drugs
(Xanax, Valium, Klonopin) 290
NOT currently prescribed to | 64.9%
you
Count
Row %
Other prescription drugs
(Xanax, Valium, Klonopin) 296

prescribed to you, butused 66.1%
recreationally

Count

Row %

Totals
Total Responses

Once
per
month

57
12.8%

54
12.1%

Twice
per
month

28
6.3%

27
6.0%

Once
per
week

38
8.5%

34
7.6%

3-5
times
per
week

19
4.3%

22
4.9%

Daily

15
3.4%

15
3.3%

15. How many packs of cigarettes do yousmokeinatypical week?

1% Seven (7) packs or more
——

1% Four to six packs
3% Two to three packs

11% One (1) pack or less

85% | do not smoke

Responses

447

448

450



Value

Ido notsmoke

One (1) pack or less

Two to three packs

Four to six packs

Seven (7) packs or more

Percent

84.6%

10.5%

3.1%

1.1%

0.7%

Responses

379
47

14

Totals: 448

16. To what extent do you believe tobacco use at the ClA is a cause for concernand

should be addressed?

32% Not a cause for concern

20% A slight cause for concern

/

11% Extremely high cause for

concern

concern

10% Very high cause for concern

26% Somewhat a cause for



Value Percent Responses

Extremely high cause for concern I 11.3% 51
Very high cause for concern I 10.0% 45
Somewhat a cause for concern I 26.2% 118
A slight cause for concern I 20.2% 91
Not a cause for concern . 32.4% 146

Totals:451

17. Whether you smoke or not, what specific concerns regarding tobacco use do you
have? (check all that apply)

100
80
60
c
0]
o
o)
o
40
20
0 | ]
Health (personal Environmental Impact on taste Hygiene (Odor) Other (please
health, first hand (litter, fire, specify)
smoking, second increased waste)

hand smoking)



Value Percent Responses

Health (personal health, first hand smoking, second hand smoking) . 90.4% 273
Environmental (litter, fire, increased waste) . 71.5% 216
Impact on taste I 49.3% 149
Hygiene (Odor) B 71.9% 217
Other (please specify) 2.6% 8

18. Across the nation, a majority of college students do not smoke cigarettes.
Knowing this, would you support aninitiative to make the ClIA atobacco-free
campus?

50% No 50% Yes

Value Percent Responses
Yes e 50.4% 227
No e 49.6% 223

Totals: 450



19. Please tell us why you answered "yes"

health
Cancertastelndustry ealt eynrv‘,'rcgﬁﬁ{]‘gnt

aCCODGOD cigarettes
feaeel hea It o?om sg!osol
smelSMO ke bad

other disgusting hand free Students

20. Please tell us why you answered "no

smokers . allowed
school “MOICE \  ccigarettes

students moking
legal Campus > fr(ge stop

ma‘ﬁf??smokeaa

tobacco
feel gazebos
designated Industry areas

21.Towhat extent do you believe vape pen/electronic vaping device use at the CIA
is a cause for concernand should be addressed?



concern

35% Not a cause for concern \

concern
18% A slight cause for concern
Value Percent
Extremely high cause for concern I 15.5%
Very high cause for concern - 11.5%
Somewhat a cause for concern I 20.2%
A slight cause for concern - 18.0%
Not a cause for concern . 34.8%

22.How oftendo youuse a vape penor electronic vaping device?

16% Extremely high cause for

20% Somewhat a cause for

12% Very high cause for concern

Responses

70
52
91
81

157

Totals:451



6% Very Frequently

5% Frequently

8% Sometimes

8% Seldom
74% Never

Value Percent Responses
Never e 73.6% 331
Seldom | 8.2% 37
Sometimes | 7.6% 34
Frequently | 5.1% 23
Very Frequently I 5.6% 25

Totals: 450

23.Inthe past two weeks how many times do you believe the typical CIA student has
had five (5) or more drinks within a two-hour period? (Note: one drink is a 12-ounce
beer, a glass of wine, a shot of liquor, or one small mixed drink)



No datato display

24.Inatypical week, what is the average number of drinks youconsume? (Note: one
drink is a 12-ounce beer, a glass of wine, a shot of liquor, or one small mixed drink)

No datato display



25.Whenyouchoose to drink, what is the average number of drinks youc

onsumein

onesitting? (Note: onedrink is a 12-ounce beer, a glass of wine, a shot of liquor, or

one small mixed drink)

1% 21 or more
0
o

1% 16-20

1% 11-15

6% 6-10

21% 3-5

43% Zero

28% 1-2

Value Percent
Zero N 42.9%
1-2 B 28.1%
3-5 B 21.3%
6-10 | 5.7%
11-15 0.5%
16-20 0.5%
21 ormore 1.1%

Responses
189

124

94

25

Totals:441

26.Inatypical week, what is the average number of drinks you believe the typical
ClA student consumes? (Note: one drink is a 12-ounce beer, a glass of wine, a shot of

liquor, or one small mixed drink)



No datato display

27.Whenthey choose to drink, what is the average number of drinks you believe the
typical CIA student consumes inone sitting? (Note: one drink is a 12-ounce beer, a
glass of wine, a shot of liquor, or one small mixed drink)

2% 21 or more

11% Zero
1% 16-20

2% 11-15

16% 6-10

20% 1-2

48% 3-5



Value Percent Responses

Zero | 10.9% 48
1-2 B 20.0% 88
3-5 ] 48.4% 213
6-10 16.4% 72
11-15 2.3% 10
16-20 0.5% 2
21 or more 1.6% 7

Totals: 440

28. As aresult of your alcohol consumption or drug use, please indicate if you have
ever experienced any of the following consequences while at the CIA. (check all that

apply)
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Value

Performed poorly on schoolwork

Missed class

Gotin trouble with residence hall staff or other college authorities

Had unprotected sex

Been taken advantage of sexually

You took advantage of someone else sexually

Engaged in a sexual activity you later regretted

Became verbally abusive

Physically hitsomeone

Drove a car while under the influence

Been arrested for DUI/DWI

Had memory loss or "blackout"

Been hurtor injured accidentally

Percent

25.2%

28.2%

15.5%

19.4%

12.6%

2.9%

8.7%

5.8%

4.9%

12.6%

5.8%

45.6%

24.3%

Responses
26
29
16
20

13

13

47

25

29.Inyour opinion, how can CIA students help reduce problematic alcohol or drug

use oncampus?



friends

drlnkln proble?np
‘?chro'o%(“a alcohol

students

ideaOtheI’ Ieaware
qrygs drug Cam us
consequences kids awareness |ssue

30. Do you now, or did you inyour growing up years, have a parent or primary
caregiver that abused alcohol and/or other drugs?

No datato display

31.Inthe past three months, indicate whether another person at CIA drinking or
using drugs has affected you in the following ways: (check all that apply)



Percent

No datato display

32. Towhat extent do you believe the use of alcohol and/or drugs among

professionals inthe culinary industry is a cause for concern and should be
addressed?

17% Extremely high cause for

19% Not a cause for concern
concern

y

16% Very high cause for concern
19% A slight cause for concern

29% Somewhat a cause for
concern



Value

Extremely high cause for concern

Very high cause for concern

Somewhat a cause for concern

A slight cause for concern

Not a cause for concern

Percent

16.6%

16.1%

29.4%

18.5%

19.4%

Responses

70
68
124
78
82

Totals: 422

33. While at the CIA, have you experienced unwanted verbal or visual contact of a
sexual nature (i.e. sexist language, photographs, gestures)?

4% Prefer not to answer \

12% Unsure

69% No

15% Yes




Value

Yes

No

Unsure

Prefer not to answer

Percent

15.2%

69.0%

11.6%

4.1%

Responses

59
267
45

16

Totals: 387

34.1f yes, did youdisclose the incident to the following? Check all that apply.

Percent

60

50

40

30

20

10




Value Percent Responses

Campus Safety | 7.1% 4
Confidential counselor I 10.7% 6
CIA administration (dean/manager/director) | 5.4% 3
Classmate B 55.4% 31
Faculty member I 12.5% 7
Other (please specify) I 10.7% 6
Did notdisclose . 46.4% 26

35. Whenyou experienced unwanted verbal or visual contact of a sexual nature, did
youfile aformalreport to the CIA where the expectation was that the Cl would
investigate and take action?

/ 9% Yes

92% No



Value Percent Responses

Yes 1 5% 5
No ] 91.5% 54
Totals:59

36. Please rank your experience with filing aformal report to the CIA.

40% Dissatisfied

60% Very dissatisfied

Value Percent Responses

Dissatisfied e 40.0% 2

Very dissatisfied 60.0% 3

Totals:5

37.Please tell us why you chose not to formally report the incident to the CIA.
(check all that apply)
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Value Percent Responses
Afraid Iwould be punished for other things | was doing at the time (i.e. | 9.4% 5
drinking underage, using drugs)
Iwould feel embarrassed or ashamed. | would not want anyone to I 20.8% 11
know what happened
| would fear retaliation by the perpetrator(s) or others 28.3% 15
Iwould be concerned others would find out (i.e. friends, faculty, family) 15.1% 8
| would not want any action to be taken (i.e. arrests, legal charges, I 26.4% 14
disciplinary actions)
I don't think the CIA would do anything 49.1% 26
Other (please specify) I 22.6% 12

38. While at the CIA, have you experienced unwanted sexual contact that did not

involve penetration (i.e. groping, touching, kissing, fondling)?



3% Prefer not to answer \ 6% Yes

2% Unsure —

88% No

Value Percent
Yes | 6.4%
No e 88.4%
Unsure | 2.1%
Prefer notto answer - 3.1%

Responses

25

344

12

Totals: 389

39.If yes, did youdislose the incident to the following? Check all that apply.
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Value Percent
Campus Safety | 8.0%
Confidential counselor I 12.0%
CIA administration (dean/manager/director) I 12.0%
Classmate . 60.0%
Faculty member | 4.0%
Other (please specify) I 16.0%
Did notdisclose B 40.0%

40. When you experienced unwanted sexual contact that did not involve
penetration, did youfile aformal report to the CIA where the expectation was that

the CIA would investigate and take action?

Responses

2

10



16% Yes

84% No

Value Percent Responses

Yes | 16.0% 4
No e 84.0% 21
Totals: 25

41.Please rank your experience withfiling a formal report to the CIA.



50% Very dissatisfied ~— 50% Dissatisfied

Value Percent Responses

Very dissatisfied 50.0% 2

Dissatisfied e 50.0% 2

Totals: 4

42. Please tell us why you chose not to formally report the incident to the CIA.
(checkallthat apply)
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Value Percent Responses
Afraid Iwould be punished for other things | was doing at the time (i.e. I 14.3% 3
drinking underage, using drugs)
Iwould feel embarrassed or ashamed. | would not want anyone to I 33.3% 7
know what happened
Iwould fear retaliation by the perpetrator(s) or others I 38.1% 8
Iwould be concerned others would find out (i.e. friends, faculty, family) I 23.8% 5
Iwould not want any action to be taken (i.e. arrests, legal charges, I 28.6% 6
disciplinary actions)
I don't think the CIA would do anything [ 38.1% 8
Other (please specify) I 19.0% 4

43. While at the CIA, have you experienced unwanted sexual contact that did involve
penetration (i.e. vaginal intercourse, anal intercourse, use of afinger or any other
object)?



2% Prefer not to answer \ { 2% Yes

—
2% Unsure ul

95% No

Value Percent
Yes | 1.8%
No I 94.8%
Unsure | 1.5%
Prefer notto answer - 1.8%

Responses

7

368

Totals: 388

44, 1f yes, did youdisclose the incident to the following? Check all that apply.
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Value Percent Responses
Campus Safety | 28.6% 2
Law enforcement I 14.3% 1
Confidential counselor . 42.9% 3
CIA administration (dean/manager/director) I 14.3% 1
Classmate - 71.4% 5
Other (please specify) I 14.3% 1
Did notdisclose | 28.6% 2

45. When you experienced unwanted sexual contact that did involve penetration, did
youfile aformalreport to the CIA where the expectation was that the CIA would
investigate and take action?



43% Yes

57% No

Value Percent Responses

Yes 42.9% 3

]
No I 57.1% 4

Totals:7

46.Please rank your experience withfiling a formal report to the CIA.



33% Very dissatisfied \ 33% Satisfied

33% Dissatisfied

Value Percent Responses
Satisfied [ 33.3% 1
Dissatisfied e 33.3% 1
Very dissatisfied - 33.3% 1

Totals:3

47.Please tell us why you chose not to formally report the incident to the CIA.
(checkallthat apply)



80

60
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© 40
)
o
20 I I
0
| would feel | would be | would not want I don't think the Other (please
embarrassed or concerned others any action to be CIA would do specify)
ashamed. | would  would find out (i.e.  taken (i.e. arrests, anything
not want anyone friends, faculty, legal charges,
to know what family) disciplinary actions)
happened
Value Percent Responses
Iwould feel embarrassed or ashamed. | would not want anyone to I 33.3% 1
know what happened
Iwould be concerned others would find out (i.e. friends, faculty, family) I 33.3% 1
Iwould not want any action to be taken (i.e. arrests, legal charges, . 66.7% 2
disciplinary actions)
I don't think the CIA would do anything . 66.7% 2
Other (please specify) I 33.3% 1

48. While at the CIA, have you ever engaged in a sexual act with someone who was
under the influence of alcohol and/or drugs?



2% Prefer not to answer \

/ 6% Yes

—
2% Unsure ' |

91% No

Value Percent
Yes | 5.7%
No ] 90.5%
Unsure | 2.3%
Prefer notto answer - 1.5%

Responses

22

351

Totals: 388

49. While at the CIA, have you ever engaged in a sexual act with someone while you

were under the influence of alcohol and/or drugs?



2% Prefer not to answer

9% Yes
2% Unsure

87% No

Value Percent
Yes | 9.3%
No e 86.8%
Unsure | 1.6%
Prefer notto answer | 2.3%

Responses

36

335

Totals: 386

50. While at the CIA, have you ever engaged in a sexual act with someone who did

not give clear consent (yes) to engage inthe sexual act?



1% Prefer not to answer \ ( 0% Yes

__—
1% Unsure

98% No

Value Percent
Yes 0.3%
No ] 97.9%
Unsure 1.0%
Prefer notto answer - 0.8%

Responses

379

Totals: 387

51. Hypothetically, how likely would you be to have a conversation with your sexual

partner about your intentions prior to engaging in a sexual act?



10% Unsure \

2% Very unlikely \

5% Unlikely \

54% Very likely

29% Likely

Value Percent Responses

Likely 29.0% 112

Unlikely 4.7% 18

Very unlikely 2.1% 8

Unsure 10.1% 39

Very likely I 54.1% 209
]
I
|
[

Totals: 386

52.While at the CIA, what barriers prevented you from having a conversationwith
your sexual partner about your intentions prior to engaging ina sexual act? (check all
that apply)
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Value Percent Responses
Being given consent for prior sexual act 1.7% 6
Being in a relationship with sexual partner 4.5% 16
Alcohol or drugs 0.8% 3
Embarrassment ‘ 3.9% 14
Fear of rejection | 3.6% 13
Other (please specify) 1.7% 6
I have notexperienced any barriers . 39.1% 140
I have not had sexual contact while at the CIA . 56.1% 201

53. Do you know of another student (friend or peer) who has experienced unwanted

sexual contact of any kind?



18% Yes, | am certain

12% Yes, but uncertain

e

70% No

Value Percent Responses
Yes, lam certain - 17.9% 69
Yes, but uncertain - 12.4% 48
No ] 69.7% 269

Totals: 386

54.Inthe state of New York, what components make up the definition of affirmative
consent?



20% A decision among all
participants to engage in sexual
activity

6% Consent can be given by
words or actions that create clear
permission

1% Silence or lack of resistance

62% All of the above does not demonstrate consent

11% Both Aand D

Value Percent Responses
A decision among all participants to engage in sexual activity I 19.5% 64
Consentcan be given by words or actions that create clear permission - 6.1% 20
Silence or lack of resistance does not demonstrate consent 1.2% 4
Both A and D I 110% 36
All of the above B 62.2% 204

Totals: 328

55.Inthe state of California, what components make up the definition of affirmative
consent?



/

sexual activity

55% All of the above

15% Both Aand D

15% Agreement to engage in

Value Percent
Agreementto engage in sexual activity I 15.2%
Each personinvolved is responsible to have consent of the other or | 12.1%
others to engage in sexual activity

Affirmative consentcan be revoked atany time 3.0%
Both Aand D | 15.2%
All of the above l 54.5%

12% Each person involved is

responsible to have consent of
the other or others to engage in
sexual activity

3% Affirmative consent can be
revoked at any time

Responses

18

Totals:33

56. While enrolled at the CIA, please indicate if you have experienced any of the

following onor off campus.



On campus - Sexual assault (rape, fondling, groping)

2% Prefer not to answer \ / 4% Yes

94% No
Value Percent Responses
Yes | 3.9% 15
No ] 94.3% 363
Prefer notto answer | 1.8% 7

Totals: 385



Off campus - Sexual assault (rape, fondling, groping)

3% Prefer not to answer \

/ 6% Yes

91% No
Value Percent Responses
Yes | 6.0% 22
No ] 91.2% 332
Prefer notto answer | 2.7% 10

Totals: 364



On campus - Stalking (electronic or in person)

3% Prefer not to answer

9% Yes

88% No
Value Percent Responses
Yes | 9.1% 35
No ] 88.3% 341
Prefer notto answer | 2.6% 10

Totals: 386



Off campus - Stalking (electronic or in person)

4% Prefer not to answer 6% Yes

91% No
Value Percent Responses
Yes | 5.8% 21
No ] 90.7% 330
Prefer notto answer | 3.6% 13

Totals: 364



On campus - Dating violence (sexual or physical abuse by an intimate social partner or acquaintance)

2% Prefer not to answer \ [ 3% Yes

95% No
Value Percent Responses
Yes | 3.1% 12
No I 95.3% 367
Prefer notto answer | 1.6% 6

Totals:385



Off campus - Dating violence (sexual or physical abuse by an intimate social partner or acquaintance)

2% Prefer not to answer \ / 4% Yes

94% No
Value Percent Responses
Yes | 3.9% 14
No ] 94.2% 338
Prefer notto answer | 1.9% 7

Totals: 359



On campus - Domestic violence (sexual or physical abuse by anintimate partner or spouse with shared living
situations)

1% Prefer not to answer \ 2% Yes

97% No
Value Percent Responses
Yes | 2.3% 9
No ] 96.6% 372
Prefer notto answer 1.0% 4

Totals:385



Off campus - Domestic violence (sexual or physical abuse by anintimate partner or spouse with shared living
situations)

1% Prefer not to answer \ ( 2% Yes

97% No

Value Percent Responses
Yes | 1.7% 6
No I 97.2% 350
Prefer notto answer 1.1% 4

Totals: 360

57.Please indicate whether you are aware of the following statements that highlight
differences between CIA policies or procedures and state penal law (choose yes if
youwere aware before reading the differences in this survey question).



Crimes reported to law enforcement must be
proven using the "beyond a reasonable doubt"
standard of evidence.

Count

Row %

A violation of CIA policy must be proven by a
"more likely than not" (preponderance of
evidence) standard of evidence.

Count

Row %

Criminal charges and trials are made public.
Count
Row %

The CIA offers confidential reporting options
(through Counseling Services)

Count

Row %

If found guilty by a court, an individual may be
fined, imprisoned, or both.

Count

Row %

If found responsible for violating CIA policy, an
individual may face sanctions of warning,
demerits, suspension, or expulsion.

Count

Row %

If found responsible, a student's transcript may
be marked to reflect the outcome.

Count

Row %

There may be a difference in State and CIA
definitions for sexual assault, domestic violence,
dating violence, and stalking.

Count

Row %

Totals
Total Responses

Yes, |
was
aware of
this

No, Iwas
not aware
of this

67

17.5%

111
29.0%

88
23.0%

51
13.4%

24
6.3%

17
4.5%

52
13.6%

75
19.7%

lam
unsure

52

13.6%

54
14.1%

35
9.1%

25
6.6%

18
4.7%

15
3.9%

26
6.8%

39
10.2%

Responses

383

383

383

381

381

382

382

381

383



58. If someone were to report a sexual assault to campus authorities, | believe the
CIA would:

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree Unsure Responses
Take the reportseriously
Count 179 108 25 11 23 346
Row % 51.7% 312% 7.2% 3.2% 6.6%
Take steps to protect the
safety of the person 165 116 23 13 29 346
making the report 47.7% 33.5%  6.6% 3.8% 8.4%
Count
Row %
Conduct a thorough,
equitable, and unbiased 153 107 33 18 34 345
investigation of the 44.3% 31.0% 9.6% 5.2% 9.9%
reported incident(s)
Count
Row %
Take appropriate action
against the perpetrator if 158 105 30 12 40 345
determined that the 45.8% 30.4% 8.7% 3.5% 11.6%
accused was responsible
for sexual misconduct
Count
Row %
Assist with contacting law
enforcement at the request 170 120 18 6 32 346
of the victim/complainant 49.1% 34.7%  5.2% 1.7% 9.2%
Count
Row %
Provide supportservices
such as, but not limited to, 172 125 15 6 26 344
counseling, a rape 50.0% 36.3% 4.4% 1.7% 7.6%

advocate, academic
support, and/or medical
assistance

Count

Row %

Totals
Total Responses 346



59. The following people or offices are available resources where a student may
report or disclose anincident of sexual misconduct. If youexperienced or were a
witness to sexual misconduct including, but not limited to, sexual harassment, sexual
assault, dating/domestic violence, or stalking, would you do the following? Indicate
two things: whether you would know how and whether you would be likely to.

Would you know how to? - Disclose the incident to a CIA staff member | know and trust

16% | am not aware how to \

84% | am aware how to

Value Percent Responses
lam aware how to 83.7% 282
lam not aware how to I 16.3% 55

Totals: 337



Would you be likely to? - Disclose the incident to a CIA staff member | know and trust

26% | would be unlikely to \

74% | would be likely to

Value Percent Responses

Iwould be likely to ] 74.0% 239

Iwould be unlikely to

26.0% 84

Totals: 323



Would you know how to? - Report the incident to the CIA's Title IX Coordinator

46% | am aware how to

54% | am not aware howto —

Value Percent Responses
lam aware how to - 46.0% 154
lam not aware how to - 54.0% 181

Totals: 335



Would you be likely to? - Report the incident to the CIA's Title IX Coordinator

29% | would be unlikely to

71% | would be likely to

Value Percent Responses
Iwould be likely to e 71.4% 227

Iwould be unlikely to

28.6% 91

Totals:318



Would you know how to? - Report the incident to campus safety/security

8% | am not aware how to \\

92% | am aware how to

Value Percent

| am aware how to - 91.6%

I am not aware how to 8.4%

Responses
305
28

Totals: 333



Would you be likely to? - Report the incident to campus safety/security

18% | would be unlikely to \

Value Percent

Iwould be likely to ] 82.0%

Iwould be unlikely to

18.0%

82% | would be likely to

Responses
265
58

Totals: 323



Would you know how to? - Report the incident to a Residence Life staff member

10% | am not aware how to \

90% | am aware how to

Value Percent Responses

| am aware how to - 89.7% 297

I am not aware how to

10.3% 34

Totals: 331



Would you be likely to? - Report the incident to a Residence Life staff member

27% | would be unlikely to \

73% | would be likely to

Value Percent Responses
Iwould be likely to ] 72.9% 234

Iwould be unlikely to

27.1% 87

Totals: 321



Would you know how to? - Report the incident to a faculty member

10% | am not aware how to \

90% | am aware how to

Value Percent Responses
lam aware how to - 90.1% 299

I am not aware how to

9.9% 3&

Totals: 332



Would you be likely to? - Report the incident to a faculty member

33% | would be unlikely o~

Value

Percent
Iwould be likely to [ ] 67.5%
Iwould be unlikely to B 32.5%

68% | would be likely to

Responses
218

105

Totals: 323



Would you know how to? - Seek confidential counseling from an on-campus counselor/therapist

12% | am not aware how to \

88% | am aware how to

Value Percent Responses
lam aware how to - 87.7% 292

I am not aware how to

12.3% 41

Totals: 333



Would you be likely to? - Seek confidential counseling from an on-campus counselor/therapist

26% | would be unlikely to \

Value Percent

Iwould be likely to e 74.5%

Iwould be unlikely to

25.5%

75% | would be likely to

Responses
240
82

Totals: 322



Would you know how to? - Seek medical attention at a local hospital or clinic

10% | am not aware how to \

90% | am aware how to

Value Percent Responses

| am aware how to - 89.8% 300

I am not aware how to

10.2% 34

Totals: 334



Would you be likely to? - Seek medical attention at a local hospital or clinic

16% | would be unlikely to \

84% | would be likely to

Value Percent Responses

Iwould be likely to e 84.2% 271

Iwould be unlikely to

15.8% 51

Totals: 322



Would you know how to? - Seek supportand advocacy services from off-campus resources (i.e. Rape Crisis
Center)

32% | am not aware how to \

68% | am aware how to

Value Percent Responses
I am aware how to - 67.7% 226
lam not aware how to . 32.3% 108

Totals: 334



Would you be likely to? - Seek support and advocacy services from off-campus resources (i.e. Rape Crisis
Center)

30% | would be unlikely to \

70% | would be likely to

Value Percent Responses
Iwould be likely to [ 70.3% 227
Iwould be unlikely to . 29.7% 96

Totals: 323



Would you know how to? - Report the incident to off-campus law enforcement

12% | am not aware how to \

88% | am aware how to

Value Percent Responses
lam aware how to - 88.3% 293

I am not aware how to

11.7% 8

Totals: 332



Would you be likely to? - Report the incident to off-campus law enforcement

23% | would be unlikely to \

77% | would be likely to

Value Percent Responses

Iwould be likely to [ 77.3% 249

22.7% 73

Iwould be unlikely to

Totals: 322



Would you know how to? - Take steps to preserve evidence (i.e. not shower)

11% | am not aware how to \

89% | am aware how to

Value Percent Responses
lam aware how to - 88.9% 295

I am not aware how to

11.1% 87

Totals: 332



Would you be likely to? - Take steps to preserve evidence (i.e. not shower)

14% | would be unlikely to \

86% | would be likely to

Value Percent Responses

Iwould be likely to e 85.6% 273

Iwould be unlikely to

14.4% 46

Totals: 319



Would you know how to? - Seek academic assistance through Student Affairs or the Title IX Coordinator

38% | am not aware howto —__

62% | am aware how to

Value

Percent Responses
lam aware how to - 62.2% 206
lam not aware how to . 37.8% 125

Totals: 331



Would you be likely to? - Seek academic assistance through Student Affairs or the Title IX Coordinator

30% | would be unlikely to \

Value

Percent

Iwould be likely to e 70.5%

Iwould be unlikely to 29.5%

71% | would be likely to

Responses
227

95

Totals: 322



Would you know how to? - Report the incident through the online form available 24 hours

46% | am not aware how to ———

55% | am aware how to

Value Percent Responses
lam aware how to - 54.5% 180
lam not aware how to - 45.5% 150

Totals: 330



Would you be likely to? - Report the incident through the online form available 24 hours

29% | would be unlikely to \

71% | would be likely to

Value

Percent Responses
Iwould be likely to e 70.6% 228
Iwould be unlikely to . 29.4% 95

Totals: 323



Would you know how to? - Report the incident through the 24 hour phone service

39% | am not aware how to —__

61% | am aware how to

Value Percent Responses
lam aware how to - 60.6% 200

39.4% 130

I am not aware how to

Totals: 330



Would you be likely to? - Report the incident through the 24 hour phone service

33% | would be unlikely o~

68% | would be likely to

Value Percent Responses
Iwould be likely to [ ] 67.5% 216
Iwould be unlikely to . 32.5% 104

Totals: 320

60. If you experienced sexual misconduct including, but not limited to, sexual
harassment, sexual assault, dating/domestic violence, or stalking, what barriers
would prevent you from reporting the incident to CIA officials? (check all that apply)
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Value Percent Responses
| would not know who to tell I 24.4% 66
I would want to deal with iton my own I 35.8% 97
I am too busy with academics, work, etc. 24.0% 65
Afraid [would be punished for other things | was doing at the time (i.e. 18.1% 49
drinking underage, using drugs)
Iwould feel embarrassed or ashamed; | would not want anyone to I 34.3% 93
know what happened
Iwould feel partly at fault or that it was not totally the other person's 22.5% 61
fault
| would fear retaliation by the perpetrator(s) or others I 33.6% 91
I would want to forgetithappened I 39.5% 107
| would be concerned others would find out (i.e. friends, faculty, family) 30.3% 82
Iwould not want others to worry about me I 35.1% 95
Iwouldn't know if it was serious enough to reportit I 23.6% 64
Lack of evidence or proof I 43.2% 117



Value

Iwould be afraid | would be treated with hostility by the CIA official

Iwould fear being blamed

Iwould fear that | would notbe believed

I wouldn't want anyone to tell me what I had to do

Iwould notwant any action to be taken (i.e. arrests, legal charges,
disciplinary action)

I don't think the CIA administration would do anything
I do not think the perpetrator would be found guilty

Iwould not want the personto getintrouble, ruin the person's life, or
hurt their future

Iwould worry thatif | told someone, the CIA would take action on their
own without my permission

Other (please specify)

61. Do youbelieve sexual assault is a problem on this campus?

39% Unsure

36% No

Percent

19.6%

31.4%

38.0%

14.4%

10.0%

22.9%

21.4%

11.1%

22.1%

5.9%

25% Yes

Responses

53
85
103
39

27

62
58

30

60

16



Value Percent Responses
Yes B 25.1% 85

No 36.4% 123

]
Unsure B 38.5% 130

Totals: 338

62. Are you aware that the CIA has a designated Title IX Coordinator who ensures
cases of sexual misconduct are properly documented, investigated, and
adjudicated?

48% No
52% Yes

Value Percent Responses
Yes e 51.6% 174
No e 48.4% 163

Totals: 337



63. Are you aware that the CIA has a policy of prohibiting harassment, sexual
misconduct, and discrimination that outlines specific procedures the college will
follow if anincident is reported?

12% No \

88% Yes

Value Percent Responses
Yes I 87.6% 296
No | 12.4% 42

Totals: 338

64. Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements.

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree Responses
| feel valued in the classroom/learning
environment 125 169 37 7 338
Count 37.0% 50.0% 10.9% 2.1%
Row %
Faculty, staff, and administrators
respect what students on this campus 108 165 53 10 336
think 32.1% 49.1%  15.8% 3.0%

Count
Row %



| think faculty are genuinely concerned
about my welfare

Count

Row %

I think administrators are genuinely
concerned about my welfare
Count

Row %

Ifeel a sense of acceptance and
belonging atthe CIA

Count

Row %

lam happy to be atthe CIA
Count
Row %

The faculty, staff, and administrators at
the CIA treat students fairly

Count

Row %

| feel safe on campus
Count
Row %

Ifeellam able to openly share my
thoughts or feelings

Count

Row %

|l am satisfied with my campus
experience regarding diversity at the
CIA

Count

Row %

lam able to express my individuality
on campus

Count

Row %

Strongly
agree

104
30.9%

90
26.9%

112
33.2%

139
41.1%

100
29.7%

130
38.5%

99
29.4%

125
37.1%

114
33.7%

Agree

182
54.0%

157
46.9%

168
49.9%

146
43.2%

167
49.6%

168
49.7%

164
48.7%

168
49.9%

163
48.2%

Disagree

37
11.0%

77
23.0%

46
13.6%

37
10.9%

56
16.6%

33
9.8%

56
16.6%

29
8.6%

45
13.3%

Strongly
disagree

14
4.2%

11
3.3%

11
3.3%

16
4.7%

14

4.2%

2.1%

18
5.3%

15
4.5%

16
4.7%

Responses

337

335

337

338

337

338

337

37

338



Strongly Strongly

agree Agree Disagree disagree Responses
The CIA encourages an environment
where diversity is appreciated 132 173 24 8 337
Count 39.2% 51.3% 7.1% 2.4%
Row %
Totals
Total Responses 338

65. How often have you witnessed or experienced the following behaviors while at
the CIA?



Rarely
or
Frequently Occasionally never Responses

Sexist jokes
Count 68 130 138 336
Row % 20.2% 38.7% 41.1%

Threats of violence made between two

people who were dating or in a relationship 3 40 336
Count 0.9% 11.9%

Row %

Physically violent conflict (pushing,

grabbing, shoving, hitting) between two 4 27 334
people who were dating or in a relationship  1.2% 8.1%

Count

Row %

While under the influence of alcohol or

drugs, a student (peer or friend) who lefta 16 54 334
party, bar, or social event with someone 4.8% 16.2%

they met atthe event

Count

Row %

Another student trying to escortan

intoxicated person to their rooms or 27 67 332
apartment 8.1% 20.2%

Count

Row %

Totals

Total Responses 336

66. If as a bystander youobserved the following behaviors directed towards a friend
or peer, how likely would you be to intervene to stop the behavior?



Very Very
likely Likely Unlikely unlikely Unsure Responses

Sexist jokes
Count 83 109 60 34 51 337
Row % 24.6% 32.3% 17.8% 10.1% 15.1%

Threats of violence made

between two people who were 123 125 33 14 41 336
dating or in a relationship 36.6% 37.2% 9.8% 4.2% 12.2%

Count

Row %

Physically violent conflict (pushing,

grabbing, shoving, hitting) 146 110 27 19 34 336
between two people who were 43.5% 32.7% 8.0% 57% 10.1%

dating or in a relationship

Count

Row %

While under the influence of

alcohol or drugs, a peer or friend 140 100 42 16 36 334
who wants to leave a party, bar,or 41.9% 29.9% 12.6% 4.8% 10.8%

social event with someone they

justmetatthe event

Count

Row %

Someone trying to escortan

intoxicated person to their room 137 90 38 24 45 334
or apartment 41.0% 269% 11.4% 7.2% 13.5%

Count

Row %

Someone placing something inan

unattended drink 230 52 16 15 21 334
Count 68.9% 15.6% 4.8% 4.5% 6.3%
Row %

Someone attempting to getina

car with an intoxicated driver 214 60 21 16 25 336
Count 63.7% 17.9% 6.3% 4.8% 7.4%

Row %

Totals

Total Responses 337
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